
 

City Council Meeting Agenda 
Monday, November 20, 2023 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 
4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. October 16, 2023 City Council Minutes 
b. October 24, 2023 Payroll Summary 
c. November 21, 2023 Payroll Summary 
d. October 30, 2023 Special Meeting Minutes 
e. November 6, 2023 Check & EFT Report 
f. November 20, 2023 Check & EFT Report 



g. November 7, 2023 Payroll Summary 
h. Quarter 3 CFD Payroll Summary 
i. Resolution 23-30 Allowing Wire or Automated Payments 
j. Resolution 23-31 Approving Open Gym Supervisor 
k. Resolution 23-33 Accepting Donation 
l. 2024 LMCIT Waiver 
m. Benton Creek Area Geotech Payment #1 
n. 2024 Joint Assessment Service Agreement 
o. Cologne Lions Temporary Liquor License January 19, 2024 
p. Cologne Lions Temporary Gambling Permit January 19, 2024 

 
6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 

a. Village Parkway School Zone 
i. School Zone Study 
ii. Resolution 23-32 Creating Village Parkway School Zone 

b. Park Street Public 2024 Proposal 
7. BOARD REPORTS 

a. October Sheriff Report 
8. ANNOUNCEMENTS     
9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
10.  ADJOURN 

 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS 
November 23-24 Thursday-Friday Thanksgiving – Offices Closed 
December 4  Monday  6:00PM Planning Commission Meeting 
December 4   Monday  7:00PM City Council Meeting 



 

City Council Meeting Minutes 
Monday, October 16, 2023 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
Mayor Lein called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers Bruss, Kells,  and 
Szaroletta were present.  Also present were City Administrator Jesse Dickson and City 
Clerk Michelle Morrison. 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 

Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adopt the agenda, second by Councilmember 
Kells.  Motion carried 4-0. 
 

4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 
Betsy Pysick provided an update to the Council on 2023 Glad Days and plans for 
Christmas in Cologne.   
 



5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 
Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. October 2, 2023 City Council Minutes 
b. October 10, 2023 Payroll Summary 
c. October 16 Check and EFT Summary 
d. Benton Creek Area Pay Request #1 
e. Resolution 23-28 Approving Open Gym Supervisor 

 
Motion by Councilmember Kells to approve the consent agenda, second by 
Councilmember Bruss.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 

6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. Kim Desmarais – Drainage Pond Issue 

Property owners expressed concerns to the Council about an invasive woody shrub that 
is spreading between Cologne Academy and the residential area.  Public Works 
Supervisor Brian Vos reviewed an estimate he had received from Prairie Restoration to 
remove and chemically treat the area.  After discussion, Councilmember Kells made a 
motion to approve the bid from Prairie Restoration at a cost of $10,607.00 second by 
Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried 4-0. 
 

7. BOARD REPORTS 
a. Lion’s Park Transfer 

Mayor Lein advised that he is in contact with Lions President Jeff Thompson regarding 
the Lion’s Park transfer to the City.  
 

b. Q3 Sheriff Report 
8. ANNOUNCEMENTS     
9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
10.  ADJOURN 

Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adjourn at 7:55 PM, second by Councilmember 
Bruss.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted:    Attest: 

 

____________________    _______________________ 
Michelle Morrison     Matt Lein 

City Clerk      Mayor 



 



Employee  13,195.36$      October 24, 2023 Payroll
IRS 4,561.36$        October 24, 2023 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 829.35$           October 24, 2023 Payroll
PERA 2,448.99$        October 24, 2023 Payroll
Deferred Compensation 648.57$           October 24, 2023 Payroll
Health Savings Account 1,146.00$        October 24, 2023 Payroll

 Total 22,829.63$      

City of Cologne Payroll
24-Oct-23



Employee  13,699.84$      November 21, 2023 Payroll
IRS 4,877.93$        November 21, 2023 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 912.79$           November 21, 2023 Payroll
PERA 2,720.18$        November 21, 2023 Payroll
Deferred Compensation 819.22$           November 21, 2023 Payroll
Health Savings Account 2,243.66$        November 21, 2023 Payroll

 Total 25,273.62$      

City of Cologne Payroll
21-Nov-23



 

 
 

City Council Special Meeting Minutes 
October 30, 2023 - 7:00 PM 

 
 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 

 
Mayor Lein called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers Kells and 
Szaroletta were present.  Also present:  City Administrator – Jesse Dickson 
and City Clerk – Michelle Morrison.  Councilmembers Bruss and Lenzen were 
absent. 

 
2. PUBLIC HEARING:  Consider the Proposed Assessment for the 

Benton Creek Area Improvement Project 
 
Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to open the Public Hearing, second by 
Councilmember Kells.  Motion carried 3-0. 
Mayor Lein introduced Jake Saulsbury, from Bolton and Menk, to review the 
project, costs and assessments and opened the floor to questions. 
Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to close the public hearing at 7:10 PM, 
second by Councilmember Kells.  Motion carried 3-0 
 
 
A) Resolution No 23-29 Adopting Proposed Assessment 

 
After questions were answered, Mayor Lein asked if Councilmembers had any 
further questions.  There being none, Councilmember Kells made a motion to 
adopt Resolution 23-29 Adopting Proposed Assessment, second by 
Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried 3-0. 

  
 
3. ADJOURN 

 
Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adjourn at 7:12 PM, second by 
Councilmember Kells.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted:   Attest: 
 
 
 
 
________________________  ______________________ 
Michelle Morrison, City Clerk   Matt Lein, Mayor 
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11/02/23 2:44 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking
1522 e 10/12/23 AFLAC

$37.88 Employee Insurance OctoberEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 549363E 101-41400-130
$129.66 Employee Insurance OctoberAflac 549363G 101-21705
$12.62 Employee Insurance OctoberEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 549363E 602-49450-130
$12.62 Employee Insurance OctoberEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 549363E 601-49400-130

$192.78Total

1525 e 10/13/23 NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC
$120.24 Fitness Center Cable TV OctDues and SubscriptionsE 101-45100-433
$120.24Total

1526 e 10/13/23 SECURITY CARD MEMBER SERVICE
$23.91 Administrators Meeting LunchMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41400-430
$77.28 Monthly Adobe SubscriptionComputer Software/HardwE 101-41400-207

$145.00 Annual 3Cx Voicemail SubscriptionComputer Software/HardwE 101-41400-207
$32.95 Soap BathroomsMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-45200-430
$33.91 Marking PaintOperating Supplies (GENE 101-43100-210
$30.90 VFW Park Pad LockRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 603-49570-404
$16.10 Annual Prime MembershipMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-45200-430
$9.63 Pipe FittingsRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-45200-404

$10.73 Toro Mower PartsRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-43100-404
$9.34 Dpraying TipRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-45200-404

$89.97 LED StripRepairs/Maint Buildings `E 101-43100-401
$479.72Total

1528 e 10/13/23 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
$66.18 CCC Drinking WaterOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-43100-200
$66.18Total

1530 e 10/17/23 LOFFLER-131511
$66.81 Monthly Copier Lease OctRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-41400-404
$66.81Total

1531 e 10/17/23 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
$79.94 2140 N Village ParkwayElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
$58.07 2043 Village Parkway LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381

$138.01Total

1543 e 10/23/23 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS
$252.45 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1217685E 602-49450-311
$252.45 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1219030E 602-49450-311
$252.45 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1219644E 602-49450-311
$252.45 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1220401E 602-49450-311
$190.85 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1221745E 602-49450-311
$190.85 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1222518E 602-49450-311

$1,391.50Total

1544 e 10/23/23 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC.
$152.25 Publish Public Hearing Benton Creek ProjectPrint/Publications (GENE 968691E 101-41400-350
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$36.75 Publish Nov 6 PH 209 Playhouse St EPrint/Publications (GENE 969626E 101-41400-350
$189.00Total

1545 e 10/23/23 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, PLLP
$442.55 2023 Employee HandbookLegal Fees 169525E 101-41600-304
$384.10 Misc LegalLegal Fees 169865E 101-41600-304
$217.10 209 Playhouse StLegal Fees 169866E 101-41600-304

$1,043.75Total

1546 e 10/24/23 PITNEY BOWES
$91.29 Ink for Postage MachineContractual Services 1024115767E 101-41400-312
$91.29Total

1547 e 10/25/23 4IMPRINT
$851.95 COB Welcome Bags Donation Received CFD 

Relief
Print/Publications (GENE 26804802E 101-45100-350

$851.95Total

1548 e 10/25/23 SECURITY CARD MEMBER SERVICE
$157.16 CCC SuppliesOperating Supplies (GENE 101-45100-210
$107.28 Monthly Adobe and Flowroute SubscriptionComputer Software/HardwE 101-41400-207
$24.00 Administrator LunchMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41400-430

$245.94 PW SuppliesOperating Supplies (GENE 101-43100-210
$34.99 PW SuppliesRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-43100-404

$1,575.84 Quarterly Water SurchargeDues and SubscriptionsE 101-42400-433
$2,145.21Total

1549 e 10/25/23 LANO EQUIPMENT OF NORWOOD
$1,004.22 Bobcat RepairsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 30655E 101-43100-404
$1,004.22Total

1550 e 10/25/23 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, PLLP
$1,023.00 Winkler Crossing 5thLegal Fees 169910E 101-41600-304
$1,023.00Total

1551 e 10/31/23 NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC
$120.24 Fitness Center Cable TV NovDues and SubscriptionsE 101-45100-433
$120.24Total

1552 e 10/31/23 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
$268.20 Street Light AccountElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$268.20Total

1553 e 11/01/23 QUALITY FLOW SYSTEMS, INC
$537.50 Meadow Lift Station  RepairsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 45791E 602-49450-404
$537.50Total

1554 e 11/01/23 RECTECH OUTDOOR SOLUTIONS
$13.99 Hydro Gear OilRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 12955E 101-45200-404
$13.99Total

1555 e 11/01/23 METRONET
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$178.20 PhonesCommunications (GENERE 101-43100-320
$178.20Total

1556 e 11/01/23 TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC
$330.35 November IT SupportContractual ServicesE 101-43100-312
$330.35 November IT SupportOther Professional ServicE 101-42200-310
$330.35 November IT SupportContractual ServicesE 602-49450-312
$330.35 November IT SupportContractual ServicesE 101-41400-312

$1,321.40Total

1557 e 11/01/23 BROADBAND CORP
$24.95 WWTP Internet NovCommunications (GENERE 602-49450-320
$24.95Total

1558 e 11/01/23 MID COUNTY CO-OP
$77.77 Lawnmower Tire RepairRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 17678E 101-45200-404
$1.00 Annual Tank RentalOperating Supplies (GEN 8277E 101-43100-210
$1.00 Annual Tank RentalOperating Supplies (GEN 8278E 602-49450-210

$79.77Total

28446 10/17/23 MN FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION
$365.00 2023  Conference Registration S FoleyTraining and Instruction 6184E 101-42220-208
$365.00 2023  Conference Registration J RademacherTraining and Instruction 6192E 101-42220-208
$365.00 2023  Conference Registration C MilbrettTraining and Instruction 6193E 101-42220-208
$440.00 2023  Conference Registration B LoscheiderTraining and Instruction 6195E 101-42220-208
$365.00 2023  Conference Registration  C VosTraining and Instruction 6202E 101-42220-208
$365.00 2023  Conference Registration C SchruppTraining and Instruction 6214E 101-42220-208

$2,265.00Total

28450 10/23/23 STAR GROUP, L.L.C.
$63.76 PW Truck LightRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 358879E 101-43100-404
$63.76Total

28451 11/06/23 SAMUEL ANDERSON
$120.00 Event Security - Octover 14, 2023Contractual ServicesE 101-45100-312
$120.00Total

28452 11/06/23 BAKER TILLY MUNICIPAL ADVISORS
$20,575.00 Costs Associated with Bond IssuanceContractual Services BTMA22417E 101-41400-312
$20,575.00Total

28453 11/06/23 BENTON TOWNSHIP
$7,872.00 Dustcoating 134thContractual ServicesE 101-43100-312
$3,667.39 GravelContractual ServicesE 101-43100-312

$11,539.39Total

28454 11/06/23 ED BORAK
$300.00 Beaver RemovalOther Professional ServicE 101-45200-310
$300.00Total

28455 11/06/23 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$109.89 CFD Nitrile GlovesOperating Supplies (GEN 85021110E 101-42230-210
$38.62 CFD Nasal Nalozone TrainersOperating Supplies (GEN 85053186E 101-42230-210

$610.77 CFD AED Batteries and Defib PadsOperating Supplies (GEN 85132835E 101-42230-210
$759.28Total

28456 11/06/23 CARVER COUNTY
$50,176.50 2nd Half Police ContractOther Professional ServicE 101-42110-310
$21,662.06 Final Payment Cologne area Transportation PlanOther Professional Servic 6573E 101-41910-310
$71,838.56Total

28457 11/06/23 CARVER COUNTY ATTORNEY
$685.54 Q 3 Prosecution ContractLegal FeesE 101-41600-304
$685.54Total

28458 11/06/23 CARVER COUNTY REPUBLICANS
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28459 11/06/23 TOM CLABO
$120.00 Event Security October 14, 2023Contractual ServicesE 101-45100-312
$120.00Total

28460 11/06/23 CUSTOMIZED FIRE RESCUE TRAIN
$1,950.00 NFPA 1021 Officer TrainingTraining and Instruction 2338E 101-42220-208
$1,950.00Total

28461 11/06/23 FLOW MEASUREMENT AND CONTROL C
$452.00 Certification Channel Flow MeterContractual Services 2398E 602-49450-312
$452.00Total

28462 11/06/23 HAWKINS, INC
$9,727.85 Chemicals WWTPChemicals and Chem Pro 6597409E 602-49450-216

$20.00 Chlorine/Sulfur DioxideChemicals and Chem Pro 6602415E 602-49450-216
$10.00 Chlorine Well #3Chemicals and Chem Pro 6603193E 601-49400-216

$9,757.85Total

28463 11/06/23 MIGUEL JIMENEZ
$800.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$800.00Total

28464 11/06/23 JOSTAN SERVICES, INC.
$123.45 CCC Toilet PaperBuilding Repair SuppliesE 101-45100-223

$2,206.68 CCC Cleaning - OctoberRepairs/Maint Buildings 9179E 101-45100-401
$2,330.13Total

28465 11/06/23 KUSSKE CONSTRUCTION
$320.00 Sewer PartsOperating Supplies (GENE 602-49450-210
$320.00Total

28466 11/06/23 LENZEN CHEVROLET-BUICK, INC.
$449.60 CFD 2018 Silverado Sensor ReplacementRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 318376E 101-42230-404
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$449.60Total

28467 11/06/23 BRIAN LOSCHEIDER
$933.02 Fire Departnent FurnitureCapital Outlay (GENERALE 101-42210-500
$933.02Total

28468 11/06/23 MORGAN LOSCHEIDER
$40.00 Refund Rental CancelledGym Fees/RentalsR 101-00000-34793
$2.75 Refund Rental CancelledSales Tax PayableG 101-20300
$0.20 Refund Rental CancelledSales Tax Payable - TransG 101-20301

$50.00 Refund Rental CancelledDepositsG 101-22000
$92.95Total

28469 11/06/23 N & J SERVICES
$725.00 CCC - Event Cleaning/Drapery Install Oct 15Professional Srvs (GENE 240E 101-45100-300
$725.00Total

28470 11/06/23 NCPERS Group Life Ins
$32.00 Employee Life Insurance - NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-41400-130
$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 601-49400-130
$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 602-49450-130
$16.00 Employee Life Insurance - NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-43100-130
$80.00Total

28471 11/06/23 NIHCA
$449.00 Annual DuesContractual ServicesE 101-45100-312
$449.00Total

28472 11/06/23 POST OFFICE
$310.00 Annual Permit FeePostageE 101-41400-322
$310.00Total

28473 11/06/23 RIDGEVIEW MEDICAL
$500.00 Deposit refundDepositsG 101-22000
$500.00Total

28474 11/06/23 STERLING FENCE
$18,842.00 Marion Park FenceCapital Outlay (GENERAL 26476E 101-45200-500
$18,842.00Total

28475 11/06/23 TEE JAY NORTH, INC
$1,592.34 Repair Front Door Motor GearboxRepairs/Maint Buildings 49386E 101-45100-401
$1,592.34Total

28476 11/06/23 UTILITY LOGIC
$1,185.00 Ferromagnetic LocatorRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 14305E 601-49400-220
$1,185.00Total

28477 11/06/23 WICKENHAUSER EXCAVATING, INC.
$350.00 Clean Storm Drain Outlet by Winkler Trail4472Contractual ServicesE 602-49450-312
$350.00Total
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10100 $160,783.33

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary
10100  Checking
101 GENERAL FUND $146,265.10
601 WATER FUND $1,223.62
602 SEWER FUND $13,263.71
603 STORM WATER FUND $30.90

$160,783.33
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10100   Checking
1564 e 11/07/23 VERIZON WIRELESS

$210.06 CFD Communication - NovemberCommunications (GENERE 101-42230-320
$210.06Total

1565 e 11/07/23 METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVICES
$8,616.74 Permits Finaled - OctoberOther Professional ServicE 101-42400-310
$8,616.74Total

1566 e 11/08/23 CIRCLE K
$542.70 PW FuelMotor FuelsE 101-43100-212
$674.83 CFD FuelMotor FuelsE 101-42230-212

$1,217.53Total

1567 e 11/08/23 AFLAC
$37.88 Employee Insurance NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-41400-130

$129.66 Employee Insurance NovemberAflacG 101-21705
$12.62 Employee Insurance NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 602-49450-130
$12.62 Employee Insurance NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 601-49400-130

$192.78Total

1568 e 11/08/23 HEALTH PARTNERS
$3,521.88 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - DecHealth/Dental InsG 101-21706
$3,521.88Total

1569 e 11/08/23 REPUBLIC SERVICES
$197.52 PW GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-41940-384
$137.42 CFD GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-42210-384
$252.49 CCC GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45100-384
$137.42 Lions Park GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45200-384
$724.85Total

1570 e 11/08/23 MUNIPLATFORM
$450.00 Marketing of 2023 Bond IssueContractual Services 1724E 101-41400-312
$450.00Total

1573 e 11/14/23 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS
$190.85 Water AnalysisAnalysis 122361E 602-49450-311

$73.70 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1223809E 602-49450-311
$930.60 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1224795E 602-49450-311
$190.85 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1224801E 602-49450-311
$169.40 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1225990E 602-49450-311

$1,555.40Total

1574 e 11/15/23 CORE & MAIN
$2,698.66 MetersOperating Supplies (GEN 651414E 601-49400-210
$2,698.66Total

1575 e 11/15/23 MATHESON TRI-GAS
$76.68Operating Supplies (GEN 28574418E 101-43100-210
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$76.68Total

1576 e 11/15/23 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, PLLP
$100.20 Misc LegalLegal Fees 170174E 101-41600-304
$567.80 209 Playhouse St ELegal Fees 170175E 101-41600-304
$668.00Total

1577 e 11/15/23 CAR-CO INC
$32.70 GMRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 726032E 101-45200-404
$34.74 Motor OilRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 726034E 101-45200-404
$81.47 Hyd FilterRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 726329E 101-45200-404

$248.20 Fuel/Oil/Air FiltersRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 726350E 101-45200-404
$397.11Total

1578 e 11/15/23 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE
$21.98 HosesOperating Supplies (GENE 101-43100-210
$21.98Total

1579 e 11/15/23 PER MAR SECURITY SERVICES
$125.70 Quarterly Security Services Q4Contractual Services 3188257E 101-45100-312
$125.70Total

1580 e 11/15/23 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION
$404.00 Fire MonitoringProfessional Srvs (GENE 192028128E 101-45100-300
$404.00Total

1581 e 11/15/23 CENTERPOINT
$18.15 124 Hazlewood LiftGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$16.23 1022 MeadowGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$20.65 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$96.22 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383

$151.25Total

28480 11/20/23 BOLTON & MENK, INC
$492.50 2023 CIPPEngineering Fees 323766E 602-49450-303

$33,238.75 Benton Creek Area ImprovementsEngineering Fees 323800E 101-43100-303
$240.00 Misc EngineeringEngineering Fees 323802E 101-43100-303
$264.75 Modern Design StormwaterEngineering Fees 323803E 101-43100-303
$870.50 Street & Utility ReconstructionCapital Outlay (GENERAL 323804E 101-43100-500

$5,383.50 Village Parkway ImprovementsEngineering Fees 323806E 101-43100-303
$1,598.50 Village Parkway Speed ZoneEngineering Fees 323807E 101-43100-303

$100,216.00 Wastewater Treatment FacilityEngineering Fees 323815E 603-49540-303
$1,615.50 Winkler Crossing 4thEngineering Fees 323816E 101-41700-303
$3,218.50 Winkler Crossing 5thEngineering Fees 323817E 101-41700-303

$147,138.50Total

28481 11/20/23 CARVER COUNTY
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 101-43100-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 101-42210-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 101-45100-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 601-49400-320
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$25.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 602-49450-320
$25.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 602-49450-320

$15,163.10 2023 Assessment ContratContractual Services 48306E 101-41550-312
$15,373.10Total

28482 11/20/23 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC
$180.00 General PlanningOther Professional Servic 302E 101-41910-310
$750.00 209 PlayhouseOther Professional Servic 303E 101-41910-310
$210.00 Freediom StorageOther Professional Servic 304E 101-41910-310
$60.00 Ordinance AmendmentOther Professional Servic 305E 101-41910-310

$1,200.00Total

28483 11/20/23 COLOGNE HOLLANDERS
$100.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

28484 11/20/23 DAVY LABORATORIES
$60.50 Sludge TestingProfessional Srvs (GENE 2310240E 601-48920-300
$60.50Total

28485 11/20/23 DWK CLEAN WATER SERVICES, LLC
$960.00 WWTP Monthly Water Testing - OctContractual ServicesE 602-49450-312
$960.00Total

28486 11/20/23 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC)
$145.80 Locates - OctoberOther Professional Servic 3100309E 101-43100-310
$145.80Total

28487 11/20/23 MONICA GUENNIGSMAN
$120.00 Security Services November 11, 2023Contractual ServicesE 101-45100-312
$120.00Total

28488 11/20/23 HAWKINS, INC
$8,764.93 WWTPChemicals and Chem Pro 6619270E 602-49450-216

$30.00 Water PlantChemicals and Chem Pro 6625779E 601-49400-216
$8,794.93Total

28489 11/20/23 HKGi
$525.00 Cologne Downtown PlanOther Professional Servic 013-7E 101-41910-310
$525.00Total

28490 11/20/23 KELSEY HOEN
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28491 11/20/23 MED COMPASS
$2,820.00 CFD Med ExamsContractual Services 44327E 101-42230-312
$2,820.00Total

28492 11/20/23 LUKE MEYER
$120.00 Security Services November 11, 2023Contractual ServicesE 101-45100-312
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$120.00Total

28493 11/20/23 OVERLINE & SON, INC.
$2,900.00 Vactor and Televising Lions ParkContractual Services 1242E 602-49450-312
$2,900.00Total

28494 11/20/23 AMBICA PITCHUMANI
$100.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

28495 11/20/23 SAFETY SIGNS, LLC
$6,050.00 Street Signs Benton Creek Area ImprovementCapital Outlay (GENERAL 234997E 101-43100-500
$6,050.00Total

28496 11/20/23 STRAIGHT UP SERVICES, INC
$1,097.67 Tire Replacement Jacobsen MowerRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 53928E 101-45200-404
$1,097.67Total

28497 11/20/23 TOW MASTER
$350.34 Truck Spinner for Winter SaltRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 464154E 101-43100-404
$350.34Total

28498 11/20/23 TWIN CITIES & WESTERN RAILROAD
$387.51 Annual Fee for Utility CrossingContractual Services 900571E 101-43100-312
$387.51Total

28499 11/20/23  MEGAN WARD
$86.37 Duplicate PaymentMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41400-430
$86.37Total

28500 11/20/23 WHITTAKER, LISA
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28501 11/20/23 KASSANDRA YAECK
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

10100 $209,512.34
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____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary
10100  Checking
101 GENERAL FUND $91,567.86
601 WATER FUND $2,938.00
602 SEWER FUND $14,790.48
603 STORM WATER FUND $100,216.00

$209,512.34
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10100   Checking
1564 e 11/07/23 VERIZON WIRELESS

$210.06 CFD Communication - NovemberCommunications (GENERE 101-42230-320
$210.06Total

1565 e 11/07/23 METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVICES
$8,616.74 Permits Finaled - OctoberOther Professional ServicE 101-42400-310
$8,616.74Total

1566 e 11/08/23 CIRCLE K
$542.70 PW FuelMotor FuelsE 101-43100-212
$674.83 CFD FuelMotor FuelsE 101-42230-212

$1,217.53Total

1567 e 11/08/23 AFLAC
$37.88 Employee Insurance NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-41400-130

$129.66 Employee Insurance NovemberAflacG 101-21705
$12.62 Employee Insurance NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 602-49450-130
$12.62 Employee Insurance NovemberEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 601-49400-130

$192.78Total

1568 e 11/08/23 HEALTH PARTNERS
$3,521.88 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - DecHealth/Dental InsG 101-21706
$3,521.88Total

1569 e 11/08/23 REPUBLIC SERVICES
$197.52 PW GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-41940-384
$137.42 CFD GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-42210-384
$252.49 CCC GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45100-384
$137.42 Lions Park GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45200-384
$724.85Total

1570 e 11/08/23 MUNIPLATFORM
$450.00 Marketing of 2023 Bond IssueContractual Services 1724E 101-41400-312
$450.00Total

1573 e 11/14/23 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS
$190.85 Water AnalysisAnalysis 122361E 602-49450-311

$73.70 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1223809E 602-49450-311
$930.60 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1224795E 602-49450-311
$190.85 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1224801E 602-49450-311
$169.40 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1225990E 602-49450-311

$1,555.40Total

1574 e 11/15/23 CORE & MAIN
$2,698.66 MetersOperating Supplies (GEN 651414E 601-49400-210
$2,698.66Total

1575 e 11/15/23 MATHESON TRI-GAS
$76.68Operating Supplies (GEN 28574418E 101-43100-210
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$76.68Total

1576 e 11/15/23 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, PLLP
$100.20 Misc LegalLegal Fees 170174E 101-41600-304
$567.80 209 Playhouse St ELegal Fees 170175E 101-41600-304
$668.00Total

1577 e 11/15/23 CAR-CO INC
$32.70 GMRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 726032E 101-45200-404
$34.74 Motor OilRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 726034E 101-45200-404
$81.47 Hyd FilterRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 726329E 101-45200-404

$248.20 Fuel/Oil/Air FiltersRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 726350E 101-45200-404
$397.11Total

1578 e 11/15/23 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE
$21.98 HosesOperating Supplies (GENE 101-43100-210
$21.98Total

1579 e 11/15/23 PER MAR SECURITY SERVICES
$125.70 Quarterly Security Services Q4Contractual Services 3188257E 101-45100-312
$125.70Total

1580 e 11/15/23 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION
$404.00 Fire MonitoringProfessional Srvs (GENE 192028128E 101-45100-300
$404.00Total

1581 e 11/15/23 CENTERPOINT
$18.15 124 Hazlewood LiftGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$16.23 1022 MeadowGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$20.65 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$96.22 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383

$151.25Total

28480 11/20/23 BOLTON & MENK, INC
$492.50 2023 CIPPEngineering Fees 323766E 602-49450-303

$33,238.75 Benton Creek Area ImprovementsEngineering Fees 323800E 101-43100-303
$240.00 Misc EngineeringEngineering Fees 323802E 101-43100-303
$264.75 Modern Design StormwaterEngineering Fees 323803E 101-43100-303
$870.50 Street & Utility ReconstructionCapital Outlay (GENERAL 323804E 101-43100-500

$5,383.50 Village Parkway ImprovementsEngineering Fees 323806E 101-43100-303
$1,598.50 Village Parkway Speed ZoneEngineering Fees 323807E 101-43100-303

$100,216.00 Wastewater Treatment FacilityEngineering Fees 323815E 603-49540-303
$1,615.50 Winkler Crossing 4thEngineering Fees 323816E 101-41700-303
$3,218.50 Winkler Crossing 5thEngineering Fees 323817E 101-41700-303

$147,138.50Total

28481 11/20/23 CARVER COUNTY
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 101-43100-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 101-42210-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 101-45100-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 601-49400-320
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$25.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 602-49450-320
$25.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3462E 602-49450-320

$15,163.10 2023 Assessment ContratContractual Services 48306E 101-41550-312
$15,373.10Total

28482 11/20/23 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC
$180.00 General PlanningOther Professional Servic 302E 101-41910-310
$750.00 209 PlayhouseOther Professional Servic 303E 101-41910-310
$210.00 Freediom StorageOther Professional Servic 304E 101-41910-310
$60.00 Ordinance AmendmentOther Professional Servic 305E 101-41910-310

$1,200.00Total

28483 11/20/23 COLOGNE HOLLANDERS
$100.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

28484 11/20/23 DAVY LABORATORIES
$60.50 Sludge TestingProfessional Srvs (GENE 2310240E 601-48920-300
$60.50Total

28485 11/20/23 DWK CLEAN WATER SERVICES, LLC
$960.00 WWTP Monthly Water Testing - OctContractual ServicesE 602-49450-312
$960.00Total

28486 11/20/23 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC)
$145.80 Locates - OctoberOther Professional Servic 3100309E 101-43100-310
$145.80Total

28487 11/20/23 MONICA GUENNIGSMAN
$120.00 Security Services November 11, 2023Contractual ServicesE 101-45100-312
$120.00Total

28488 11/20/23 HAWKINS, INC
$8,764.93 WWTPChemicals and Chem Pro 6619270E 602-49450-216

$30.00 Water PlantChemicals and Chem Pro 6625779E 601-49400-216
$8,794.93Total

28489 11/20/23 HKGi
$525.00 Cologne Downtown PlanOther Professional Servic 013-7E 101-41910-310
$525.00Total

28490 11/20/23 KELSEY HOEN
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28491 11/20/23 MED COMPASS
$2,820.00 CFD Med ExamsContractual Services 44327E 101-42230-312
$2,820.00Total

28492 11/20/23 LUKE MEYER
$120.00 Security Services November 11, 2023Contractual ServicesE 101-45100-312
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$120.00Total

28493 11/20/23 OVERLINE & SON, INC.
$2,900.00 Vactor and Televising Lions ParkContractual Services 1242E 602-49450-312
$2,900.00Total

28494 11/20/23 AMBICA PITCHUMANI
$100.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

28495 11/20/23 SAFETY SIGNS, LLC
$6,050.00 Street Signs Benton Creek Area ImprovementCapital Outlay (GENERAL 234997E 101-43100-500
$6,050.00Total

28496 11/20/23 STRAIGHT UP SERVICES, INC
$1,097.67 Tire Replacement Jacobsen MowerRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 53928E 101-45200-404
$1,097.67Total

28497 11/20/23 TOW MASTER
$350.34 Truck Spinner for Winter SaltRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 464154E 101-43100-404
$350.34Total

28498 11/20/23 TWIN CITIES & WESTERN RAILROAD
$387.51 Annual Fee for Utility CrossingContractual Services 900571E 101-43100-312
$387.51Total

28499 11/20/23  MEGAN WARD
$86.37 Duplicate PaymentMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41400-430
$86.37Total

28500 11/20/23 WHITTAKER, LISA
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

28501 11/20/23 KASSANDRA YAECK
$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000
$50.00Total

10100 $209,512.34
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____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary
10100  Checking
101 GENERAL FUND $91,567.86
601 WATER FUND $2,938.00
602 SEWER FUND $14,790.48
603 STORM WATER FUND $100,216.00

$209,512.34



*Check Summary Register©

CITY OF COLOGNE 11/16/23 9:09 AM
Page 1

Batch: 
110723Verizon,110723MetroWest,110823Circlek,110823Aflac,110823HealthPartners,110823Republic,110823MUNIPLATFORM,11142
3MVTL,112023cr,111523CoreandMain,111523Matheson,111523Melchert,111523Carco,111523Frattallones,111523PerMar,111523Su

mmit Fire,111523Centerpoint

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking
1564e VERIZON WIRELESS 11/7/2023 $210.06 CFD Communication - November
1565e METRO WEST INSPECTION SER 11/7/2023 $8,616.74 Permits Finaled - October
1566e CIRCLE K 11/8/2023 $1,217.53 PW Fuel
1567e AFLAC 11/8/2023 $192.78 Employee Insurance November
1568e HEALTH PARTNERS 11/8/2023 $3,521.88 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - Dec
1569e REPUBLIC SERVICES 11/8/2023 $724.85 PW Garbage
1570e MUNIPLATFORM 11/8/2023 $450.00 Marketing of 2023 Bond Issue
1573e MN VALLEY TESTING LABS 11/14/2023 $1,555.40 Water Analysis
1574e CORE & MAIN 11/15/2023 $2,698.66 Meters
1575e MATHESON TRI-GAS 11/15/2023 $76.68
1576e MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, P 11/15/2023 $668.00 Misc Legal
1577e CAR-CO INC 11/15/2023 $397.11 GM
1578e FRATTALLONES HARDWARE 11/15/2023 $21.98 Hoses
1579e PER MAR SECURITY SERVICES 11/15/2023 $125.70 Quarterly Security Services Q4
1580e SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION 11/15/2023 $404.00 Fire Monitoring
1581e CENTERPOINT 11/15/2023 $151.25 124 Hazlewood Lift
28480 BOLTON & MENK, INC 11/20/2023 $147,138.50 Village Parkway Speed Zone
28481 CARVER COUNTY 11/20/2023 $15,373.10 Fiber Optic Connection
28482 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LL 11/20/2023 $1,200.00 209 Playhouse
28483 COLOGNE HOLLANDERS 11/20/2023 $100.00 Deposit Refund
28484 DAVY LABORATORIES 11/20/2023 $60.50 Sludge Testing
28485 DWK CLEAN WATER SERVICES, 11/20/2023 $960.00 WWTP Monthly Water Testing - Oct
28486 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC) 11/20/2023 $145.80 Locates - October
28487 MONICA GUENNIGSMAN 11/20/2023 $120.00 Security Services November 11, 2023
28488 HAWKINS, INC 11/20/2023 $8,794.93 WWTP
28489 HKGi 11/20/2023 $525.00 Cologne Downtown Plan
28490 KELSEY HOEN 11/20/2023 $50.00 Deposit Refund
28491 MED COMPASS 11/20/2023 $2,820.00 CFD Med Exams
28492 LUKE MEYER 11/20/2023 $120.00 Security Services November 11, 2023
28493 OVERLINE & SON, INC. 11/20/2023 $2,900.00 Vactor and Televising Lions Park
28494 AMBICA PITCHUMANI 11/20/2023 $100.00 Deposit Refund
28495 SAFETY SIGNS, LLC 11/20/2023 $6,050.00 Street Signs Benton Creek Area Improvement
28496 STRAIGHT UP SERVICES, INC 11/20/2023 $1,097.67 Tire Replacement Jacobsen Mower
28497 TOW MASTER 11/20/2023 $350.34 Truck Spinner for Winter Salt
28498 TWIN CITIES & WESTERN RAILR 11/20/2023 $387.51 Annual Fee for Utility Crossing
28499  MEGAN WARD 11/20/2023 $86.37 Duplicate Payment
28500 WHITTAKER, LISA 11/20/2023 $50.00 Deposit Refund
28501 KASSANDRA YAECK 11/20/2023 $50.00 Deposit Refund

Total Checks $209,512.34

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2023' and [period] in (11))) and (Source in 
('110723Verizon','110723MetroWest','110823Circlek','110823Aflac','110823HealthPartners','110823Rep
ublic','110823MUNIPLATFORM','111423MVTL','112023cr','111523CoreandMain','111523Matheson','11
1523Melchert','111523Carco','111523Frattallones','111523PerMar','111523Summit 
Fire','111523Centerpoint'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date



Employee  13,436.33$      November 7, 2023 Payroll
IRS 4,665.83$        November 7, 2023 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 848.68$           November 7, 2023 Payroll
PERA 2,495.17$        November 7, 2023 Payroll

 Total 21,446.01$      

City of Cologne Payroll
7-Nov-23



Employee  EFT 14,330.09$ October 25, 2023 Q3 Payroll
IRS EFT 2,374.22$   October 25, 2023 Q3 Payroll

 Total 16,899.79$ 

City of Cologne Fire Department  Payroll
10/25/2023 Quarter 3



 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF COLOGNE 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-30 

A RESOLUTION ALLOWING WIRE/AUTOMATED BANK PAYMENTS AND 
AUTHORIZING PRE-PAYMENT OF CLAIMS 

 
 
WHEREAS, the banking industry has promoted electronic funds transfers to reduce 

paper transactions, move resources more rapidly and respond to customer 
demands; and 

 
WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statutes defines electronic funds transfer as the process of 

value exchange via mechanical means without the use of checks, drafts or similar 
negotiable instruments; and 

 
WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statute 471.38, stats that payment of claims, obligations 

and investment transactions of a statutory city may be made by warrant, check or 
all forms of electronic or wire funds transfer and that a statutory city may accept 
payment by use of a credit card, debit card, or all forms of electronic or wire funds 
transfer; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Cologne City Council acknowledges this new technology and the need 

for electronic fund transfer transactions both coming into and going out of the City 
bank and investment accounts. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Cologne City Clerk may accept and 

make payment by electronic funds transfer and wire transfer and that these 
transactions are subject to the same approval requirements as any paper transaction 
and that these electronic funds transfer and wire transfer transactions met all of the 
required policies of the financial institutions the City of Cologne transacts with and 
includes but may not be limited to the following:  

  Utility and Miscellaneous Receipts, Credit Card Receipts and Monthly 
Charges, MN State Retirement System, State of Minnesota, IRS, PERA, Federal 
Funding, Bond Payments, Lease Payments, Health/Dental/Life/STD&LTD 
Insurances. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is authorized to issue pre-payment 

of claims as directed the the Cologne City Council and Minnesota State Statute 
412.271 as follows: 



  All utilities, including electrical, heating fuel, telephone, water and sewer; 
postage; payroll activity; sales taxes; registrations; other miscellaneous taxes, 
expenses subject to finance charges; and payment required under contracts or that 
have been otherwise pre-authorized by the City Council and entered into by the 
City. 

 
 Adopted by the City Council of the City of Cologne, Minnesota, this 20th day of 
November, 2023. 
 
 

   _________________________________ 
      Matt Lein, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
Michelle Morrison 
City Clerk 
 
M/            Lein    Szaroletta        
   Bruss      Lenzen       
S/            Kells                    



 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF COLOGNE 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-31 

APPROVING 2023 OPEN GYM SUPERVISOR 
 

 
 
WHEREAS, The City of Cologne budgets annually for seasonal help; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Cologne is responsible for promoting public health and provides a public 
facility; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Staff is recommending the hiring of the following individual for the 2023 